
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
The Aurora Centre, 56 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington  
– Telephone 04-916 3300 – Facsimile 04-918 0099 

 

 

 

22 July 2025  

 

Tēnā koe  

 

Official Information Act request 

Thank you for your email of 30 June 2025, requesting information about the 
amount of Emergency Housing Grants paid to the six named motels between 
January 2018 and December 2024. 

I have considered your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).  

Please see the below Appendix, detailing the amount paid to a selected list of 
suppliers from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2024.  

Hamilton Motel and Sunrise Motel are not registered providers on our supplier list, 
so we have not paid any Emergency Housing Grants to these locations.  

I will be publishing this decision letter, with your personal details deleted, on the 
Ministry’s website in due course. 

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact 
OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz. 

If you are not satisfied with my decision on your request, you have the right to 
seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to 
make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602. 

Ngā mihi nui 

pp.  

 

Anna Graham 
General Manager 
Ministerial and Executive Services 



Appendix 
 
Table One: Amount paid to a selected list of suppliers from 1 January 2018 to 
31 December 2024.  
 

Year and Supplier Name Amount Granted 
2018 ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $7,243.00 

TE RAPA MOTOR INN $574,327.00 
2019 ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $21,915.00 

TE RAPA MOTOR INN $1,705,530.00 
2020 ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $44,186.00 

TE RAPA MOTOR INN $2,518,198.00 
2021 ABBEY MOTEL $204,890.00 

ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $27,347.00 
TE RAPA MOTOR INN $3,982,608.39 

2022 ABBEY MOTEL $1,277,530.01 
ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $166,588.00 
TE RAPA MOTOR INN $4,677,015.00 

2023 ABBEY MOTEL $1,616,820.00 
ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $684,561.16 
SAILS MOTOR INNS LIMITED $10,500.00 
TE RAPA MOTOR INN $3,602,967.99 

2024 ABBEY MOTEL $445,430.00 
ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $688,339.62 
TE RAPA MOTOR INN $132,900.00 

Total ABBEY MOTEL $3,544,670.01 
ASCOT MOTOR LODGE $1,640,179.78 
SAILS MOTOR INNS LIMITED $10,500.00 
TE RAPA MOTOR INN $17,193,546.38 

 
Notes:  
 

• The amount granted may not be the same as the amount spent. 




